
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, MONDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2021 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 29/10/21) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Membership 
 

Elected Members (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anne Lloyd Jones 
Beth Lawton 

Dewi Wyn Roberts 
 

Independent Members (with a vote) (5) 
 

Aled Jones 
Margaret E.Jones 

David Wareing 
Einir Young 

Hywel Eifion Jones 
 

Community Committee Member (with a vote) (1) 
 

Richard Parry Hughes 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 8 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the meetings of this committee 
held on the following dates be signed as true records:- 
 

 14th June, 2021 

 7th July, 2021 (Special Meeting) 

 

 

5.   REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK FOR 
WALES 
 

9 - 64 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

6.   ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

65 - 67 

 To consider the report of the Senior Solicitor (Corporate) 

 
 

7.   OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 
 

68 - 211 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14/06/21 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14/06/21 
 

 
Present:- 
 
Elected Members:- Councillors Anne Lloyd Jones, Beth Lawton and Dewi Roberts. 
 
Independent Members:- Mr Aled Jones, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones, Miss Margaret E. Jones and Dr 
Einir Young (Chair) 
 
Also in Attendance:- Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor - Corporate), 
Miriam Roberts (Professional Trainee - Legal) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
 RESOLVED to elect Dr Einir Young as chair of this committee. 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to elect Mr Hywel Eifion Jones as vice-chair of this committee.  
 
3. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies had been received from Mr Richard Parry Hughes (Community Council Member) 
and Dave Wareing (Independent Member). 
 

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 

5. URGENT ITEMS 
 
No urgent matters were raised. 

 
6. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 22 February 2021 
as a true record. 
 
Matter arising from the minutes 
Item 5 – Self Assessment and Work Programme 
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that it had not been possible to present an overview of the 
training arrangements for this meeting, but it was intended to report on this at the next 
meeting.  It was also intended to reinstate the element of the training plan for community 
councils, when circumstances allowed. 
 

7. THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE’S ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
 

Submitted – the report of the Senior Solicitor (Corporate) enclosing a draft of the 
committee's annual report for 2020/21.  The committee's observations and approval of the 
document were invited.  
Members were asked to contact the Senior Solicitor (Corporate) if there were any updates 
to their biographies.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14/06/21 

 
The Monitoring Officer noted that the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
placed the annual report of the Standards Committee on a statutory basis from next year 
onwards. 
 
It was suggested that a reference should be included in the annual report to a matter raised 
in the full Council on numerous occasions regarding the public interest test.  In response, 
the Monitoring Officer explain
[...]
 the requirements and 
how they can be met. 

(2)  The Standards Committee should establish a Protocol for implementing, co-
operating and monitoring implementation of the duty by December 2021, and 
do so in co-operation with Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the current Political 
Groups.  

(3)  These matters should be incorporated into the Committee's Work Programme. 
(4)  Invite the Monitoring Officer to continue with the work, and arrange a workshop 

at a particular point in order to nurture the relationship between Leaders of 
Political Groups and members of this Committee. 

 
9. THE OMBUDSMAN'S CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK 
 

Submitted – the report of the Senior Solicitor (Corporate) enclosing a copy of the 
Ombudsman's latest quarterly Casebook.  
 

Page 5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14/06/21 

It was noted that it would be interesting to know the outcomes of the cases that were 
referred to the Standards Committee or to the Adjudication Panel for Wales.  It would also 
be interesting to know whether there was a cumulative impact, e.g. whether the same 
complaints were submitted by the same person, or from the same area each time, were 
there any common themes, etc?   
 
It was noted that it appeared that the outcome of a number of cases that were referred to a 
Standards Committee or to the Adjudication Panel for Wales were made public in the press, 
and it was suggested that it would be beneficial for the committee to be informed of them.   
It was also suggested, given that the Casebook was a public document, that it would be 
beneficial if more detailed reports of the cases were available to members of standards 
committees.  In response, the Monitoring Officer noted that the Adjudication Panel had 
published guidance on how to deal with cases, and that it was available to the Standards 
Committee.  He also explained that the outcome of cases that were referred to the 
Standards Committee and the Adjudication Panel were published on the websites of the 
relevant bodies.  However, there was no central list of the outcomes of cases, apart from 
through the Ombudsman, and it would be difficult to achieve without approaching each 
individual council to ask for the outcome.  
 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 

 
10. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Submitted - the report of the Senior Solicitor (Corporate) presenting information about the 
Ombudsman's decisions on formal complaints against members.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information and the intention to arrange a special meeting to 
deal with the outcome of an investigation that has been referred to the Standards 
Committee by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.20 am 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 6



SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 7/07/21 

 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 7/07/21 
 

 
Attendance: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Beth Lawton and Dewi Roberts 

 
Independent Members: Mr Aled Jones, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones, Miss Margaret E. Jones, Mr 
David Wareing and Dr Einir Young (Chair) 
 
Community Committee Member: Mr Richard Parry Hughes 

 
Also in attendance: Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor – Corporate) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy 
Services Officer) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

An apology was received from Councillor Anne Lloyd Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
No urgent matters were raised. 

 
4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion 
on the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 18C, Section 4, Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1972. This paragraph 
applied because it concerned the deliberations of the Standards Committee in 
reaching a decision on a matter referred to it by the Public Standards Ombudsman 
for Wales.  It was believed that the information should not be disc
[...]
a relatively minor amendment to the current public interest test, 

but would make the approach to be adopted and the definition of public 

interest much clearer. It would require new legislation by the Welsh 

Government.  

 

 Consideration of the role of Standards Committees, including their role in 

relation to Town and Community Councils and whether the establishment of 

sub-committees has had any impact on the process of supporting 

Community Councils and dealing with complaints. 

 

Page 17



8 

888

88 

 

 

 

o There is a need for consistency of approach and for the remit of the 

Standards Committee to be generally similar across Wales but that there is a 

need for the local Standards Committee to reflect the specifics of the 

situation for the principal council concerned. The Chair of the Standards 

Committee should play a leadership role, along with the Chief Executive, the 

Monitoring Officer and the Leaders of political groups in promoting high 

standards of conduct across the Council. 

 

o The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 includes a number of 

provisions that have implications for the work of Standards Committees 

which will be expected to support the political leadership of the Council in 

maintaining high standards of conduct by the members of their group and to 

make an annual report to the authority on the discharge of its functions, its 

assessment of standards of conduct within the authority and any 

recommendations for improving standards. 

 
o There is a need for training of members of Standards Committee, not only on 

the Model Code of Conduct but also on how to hold Hearings to ensure 

openness and fairness to the member complained of, to the complainant and 

to any witnesses. 

 
o There should be an all-Wales Forum for Independent Chairs of Standards 

Committees and the re-establishment of the annual Conference for 

Independent Chairs and Independent members of Standards Committees 

that wo
[...]
onduct; 

Page 28



19  

 monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct;  

and 

 advising, training or arranging training for members on matters relating to the 

Code of conduct. 

3.3.3 Under other provisions of the 2000 Act, Standards Committees also consider 

applications by members for dispensation to participate in business for which they have a 

prejudicial interest. They consider and adjudicate on alleged breaches of the Code of 

Conduct following investigation by the Public Services Ombudsman or, less often, the 

relevant Monitoring Officer.  Although there has been a tendency for some Committees 

to see the latter as their key role, their primary focus should be on proactive measures to 

support members of their Council to maintain appropriate standards of conduct and 

thereby avoid breaches of the Code.  Standards Committees do this through a variety of 

means, such as working with political group leaders, attending and monitoring Council 

meetings and reporting annually to Councils on their activities and the standards of 

conduct within the authority. 

3.3.4 The Standards Committee of a principal Council also exercises the above functions in 

respect of members of Town and Community Councils in its area.  However, subject to 

consultation with those Councils in its area, a sub-committee may be established to 

undertake all the functions of a Standards Committee in relation to Community Councils. 

Standards Committees of principal Councils are required to assist members and co-

opted members of Community Councils in their area to observe the Code of Conduct, 

and to arrange for advice and training to be provided. Whilst Community Councillors do 

not act on decision-making bodies such as Planning Committees they are called upon to 

take decisions on the allocation of funding from the Council’s precept and to offer 

guidance, drawing on valuable local knowledge, to the County Council about the impact 

of planning applications. It
[...]
uidance to the Community Councils in their area. 

In a number of authorities the Independent Members of the Committee attend meetings 

not only of their own Council but also meetings of the Community Councils in their area, 

recording their assessment of the meeting generally and the conduct of members 

specifically and feeding this assessment back to the Clerk and Chair of the Community 

Council. They stand ready to intervene if necessary to assist the Council and its Clerk to 

deal with challenging and inappropriate behaviour by members of that Council and, in 

one case, the Independent Chair monitors the situation in particularly problematic 

Community Councils in his or her area and intervenes to ‘police’ the behavior of the 

members involved. 

4.4.2 There needs to be a consistency of approach and for the remit of the Standards 

Committee to be generally similar across Wales, accepting that ‘one size does not fit all’ 

and that there is a need for the local Standards Committee to reflect the specifics of the 

local situation for the principal authority concerned. The Chair of the Standards 

Committee should play a leadership role, along with the Chief Executive, the Monitoring 

Officer and the Leaders of political groups in promoting high standards of conduct across 

the Council. 

 

4.4.3 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 has, at its core, the principles of 

democracy, diversity, transparency and accountability to the citizens of Wales. The Act 

includes a number of provisions which are fundamental to greater transparency and 

Page 42



33  

openness between local Councils and communities, as well as measures to combat 

bullying and harassment amongst elected members and Council staff. These provisions 

include: 

 

o a new duty on leaders of political groups in principal councils to take reasonable 

steps to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by the members of 

their group 

o a requirement for the group
[...]
ed back to a Committee. It would probably also require 

primary legislation to make this a function of a Standards Committee or some other 

person or body. The Ombudsman has powers under section 70 of the 2000 Act to refer 

complaints for local investigation by Monitoring Officers. However, Monitoring Officers 

raised concerns about the exercise of these powers due to the lack of available 

resources to undertake local investigations effectively. There is also a reluctance on the 

part of Monitoring Officers to be involved in the investigation of complaints against 

members of their own authorities for understandable reasons. 

 

 

Page 46



37  

4.7.4 A number of consultees expressed concern that the Ombudsman handled complaints 

through desk exercises with no detailed investigation being undertaken, and the validity 

of the two-stage test was also questioned. The first stage of the test was considered to 

be objective and based on reasonably clear criteria. However, the second stage ‘public 

interest’ test was considered to be subjective and based mainly on the Ombudsman’s 

opinion. It was suggested that the ‘public interest’ test should be applied by a wider 

‘audience’ appointed for the purpose, such as the Standards Committee of the principal 

council for the area. There was also concern that the low number of referrals to 

Standards Committees as a proportion of the complaints received by the Ombudsman 

had an adverse impact on the ability of Standards Committees to maintain public 

confidence in elected members, that complainants felt their concerns were not being 

taken seriously and that on occasion the member complained about felt exonerated and 

free to continue with the conduct that had been the subject of the complaint. The 

exercise of the Ombudsman’s discretion more towards referral than at present would be 

welcome. 

4.7.5 There is a concern that the investigations undertaken by the Ombudsman take too long, 

linked to a con
[...]



46  

will need to be consideration of how that training can be resourced and 

delivered. 

 

 Increased use of local resolution of complaints 

 

Most principal Councils in Wales have adopted local resolution procedures to 

deal with low level complaints which are made by a member against a fellow 

member. These arrangements are proving to be effective at resolving many of 

these kinds of complaints, and there is a small number of Community Councils 

(around 70 of the 735 Town and Community Councils in Wales) that have 

adopted a similar procedure using the Model Local Resolution procedure 

developed for their use by One Voice Wales and the Public Services 

Ombudsman. Members may still complain directly to the Public Services 

Ombudsman about a fellow member, if the matter being complained about 

concerns paragraphs 4(b) and 6(1)(d), he is likely to refer the matter back to the 

principal authority’s Monitoring Officer for consideration under this process. It is 

generally accepted that such complaints are more appropriately resolved 

informally and locally in order to speed up the complaints process and to ensure 

that the Ombudsman’s resources are devoted to the investigation of serious 

complaints. Consideration should be given to whether the Model Code of 

Conduct should be appropriately amended to require that any complaint should 

be considered for local resolution before it can be referred subsequently to the 

Public Services Ombudsman. The consensus is that combined with mandatory 

training on the Code of Conduct for all Councillors this would speed up the 

complaints process and to ensure that the Ombudsman’s resources are 

devoted to the investigation of serious complaints.  

 

 Extended powers for the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

 

There is concern that the low number of referrals to Standards Committees as a 

proportion of the complaints received by the Ombudsman has had an adverse 

impact on the ability of Standa
[...]
4 Consideration of the role of Standards Committees, including their role in relation 

to Town and Community Councils and whether the establishment of sub-

committees has had any impact on the process of supporting Community 

Councils and dealing with complaints. 

 

I was struck by the variation in the way that Standards Committees in Wales see their 

remit and at the different roles played by the Independent Chairs of Standards 

Committees. At the one extreme Standards Committees and their Independent Chairs 

Page 59



50  

seem to have either been given or have adopted a very limited role, meeting infrequently 

and only really active when there is a Hearing of a case referred by the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales. At the other extreme there are Standards Committees and 

Chairs that see their remit much wider than this, and as leading the development and 

maintenance of the ethical standards framework in that local authority. In particular these 

Standards Committees and Chairs, along with the Monitoring Officer, act as a primary 

source of advice, support and guidance to the Town and Community Councils in their 

area. There is a need for consistency of approach and for the remit of the Standards 

Committee to be generally similar across Wales, but accepting that ‘one size does not fit 

all’ and that there is a need for the local Standards Committee to reflect the specifics of 

the situation for the principal council concerned. The Chair of the Standards Committee 

should play a leadership role, along with the Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer and 

the Leaders of political groups in promoting high standards of conduct across the 

Council. 

 

The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 includes a number of provisions 

that will have implications for the work of Standards Committees which will be expected 

to support the political leadership of the Council in maintaining high standards of conduct 

by the members of thei
[...]
/20).  The liabilities 

arising out of the obligation to finance these pensions together with any 

dependant pensions has been calculated to be £209k (£234k in 2019/20).  The 

calculation to determine the overall liability has been carried out internally using 

life expectancy tables for males and females in Wales obtained from the website 

of the Government Actuary’s Department.  A discount rate, from PES (2020), of -

0.95% (-0.50% in 2019/20) has been applied in accordance with the Treasury 

guidance that all pension liabilities should be discounted. 

Page 208



141 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae 

Pencoed 

CF35 5LJ 

Tel:  01656 641150 

Fax:  01656 641199 

Email:  ask@ombudsman.wales 

Follow us on Twitter: @OmbudsmanWales 

Page 209


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes of the 7th July meeting

	5 REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK FOR WALES
	Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Structure Bookmarks
	Table of contents 



	6 ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS
	7 OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21
	Item 7 - Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8/11/21 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8/11/21 
 

 
Present:  
 
Elected Members: Councillors Anne Lloyd Jones, Beth Lawton and Dewi Roberts. 
 
Independent Members: Mr Aled Jones, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones, Miss Margaret E. Jones, Mr 
David Wareing and Dr Einir Young (Chair) 
 
Community Committee Member: Mr Richard Parry Hughes 

 
Also in Attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Siôn Huws (Senior Solicitor - Corporate) 
and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
No urgent matters were raised. 

 
4. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meetings of this committee held on 14 June 
and 7 July 2021 as a true record. 
 

5. REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK FOR WALES 
 

Submitted - the report of the Monitoring Officer presenting information to the committee on 
the Review of the Ethical Standards Framework for Wales. 
 
The Monitoring Officer drew attention to some points in the report, as follows: 
 

 Although One Voice Wales and the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 
were consulted as part of the review, it was surprising that there was no further 
consultation with a group of elected members, as this perspective would have been 
an important contribution to the creation of the report. 

 It was not anticipated that legislative work would begin on the statutory changes, 
etc., until after the May 2022 Elections, as so much was happening in local 
government legislation at present. 

 Although the recommendation that training on the Code of Conduct be made 
mandatory for all members of main councils and community councils was 
welcomed, there were questions arising as to the practicality of this, given that there 
were approximately 750 community and town council members across Gwynedd, 
and approximately 7,500 across Wales as a whole. 

 Although the recommendation that more complaints should be resolved locally 
seemed sensible at one level, such an approach inevitably required resources and 
time to investigate those issues.  This was true of Gwynedd's internal affairs and 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8/11/21 

community council matters, also bearing in mind that not all community councils had 
the professional resource to undertake the work. 

 As the report highlighted the various ways in which standards committees across 
Wales operated, in terms of where the committee sat within the authority, its role 
and how proactive it was, etc., there may be issues here on which this committee 
should reflect, regardless of what would derive from the legislation. 

 The statutory responsibility of leaders of political groups for the conduct of their 
members (under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021) interwove 
with elements of this report, and created a platform to raise the profile of the 
Standards Committee, giving it a more prominent day-to-day role in matters of 
members' conduct. 

 
The following main matters arising from the review were discussed: 
 
Training 

 
 It was noted that online training could be organised for members of community and 

town councils, or paper-based training for anyone without a computer.  As well as 
eliminating the need to organise face-to-face training with so many members, it 
would also allow everyone to complete the training at a time convenient to them 
within a given time window.  It was noted, however, that the resources were needed 
to ensure that it was the correct training and was properly marked. 

 It was asked whether councils could work together to design training so that 
everyone received the same training, and that resources were pooled to put this 
together.  In response, the Monitoring Officer noted that this was essential, and for 
the May 2022 Elections, the WLGA together with a group of monitoring officers were 
already working on a consistent training package across Wales.   

 
The role of community/town council clerks 

 
 It was noted that the post of clerk of a community/town council was a responsible 

one, and should be a full-time position, possibly with clerks serving more than one 
council, and possessing a professional qualification.  The big question, however, 
was how, and what were the resources to do that. 

 It was asked if there was room to strengthen the clerk's role, as they were at the 
scene when anything happened.  Also, if the council had respect for the clerk, and 
the clerk had the strength and powers, this may be a way of sorting it out in the first 
place.  It was noted that the chair of the council also had a prominent role to play in 
this. 

 It was noted that the size and resources of community councils varied considerably, 
and that rural councils had a much smaller resource to deal with issues of dispute, 
with the clerk working heroically to maintain this broad role.  There was room to 
develop this support, but the report did not suggest that there was a structure for 
that. 

 It was noted that Partneriaeth Ogwen, for example, offered clerical support to 
community councils, and it was suggested that community groups of this type could 
partially professionalise clerks through such support. 

 It was noted that having a strong monitoring officer and a strong chair was key to 
managing any county council, and similarly, it was important to have a strong clerk 
and strong chair to manage community councils, and to identify any risks before 
they arose.  

 
Referrals to Standards Committees 

 
 The Ombudsman's acceptance of the need for more referrals to standards 

committees when he refused to investigate complaints was welcomed, as there 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8/11/21 

were still complaints that matters were not shared.  There was an opportunity here 
to resolve complaints more locally, and it was important to take that forward if 
possible.   

 To the contrary, it was suggested that the local resolution process reduced the 
Ombudsman's workload.  It was asked why the Ombudsman did not have 
regional/sub-regional/local representation across Wales to filter complaints in the 
first place, as this would lighten the work of the county council and remain at arm's 
length from the council. 

 It was noticed that the report noted that concern had been expressed that the low 
number of referrals to standards committees as a proportion of complaints received 
by the Ombudsman was adversely affecting the ability of standards committees to 
maintain public confidence in elected members, and that complainants felt that their 
concerns were not being taken seriously.  This concern was expressed at the full 
Council meeting annually, and it would be helpful to inform the Council that the 
comments we had been making over the years were set out in this report as a 
general complaint, and not just from Gwynedd Council. 

 
Other matters raised:  
 

 The reference to establishing an all-Wales Standards Committee Forum was 
welcomed. 

 It was noted that the collaboration between the Standards Committee and the 
Leaders of Political Groups was going to be important for the future. 

 It was noted that it was noticed from the website that very few Gwynedd councillors 
published annual reports, especially last year, and it was asked whether the 
Standards Committee should be promoting that.  In response, it was explained that 
members were reminded to produce annual reports, but it was believed that the 
requirement had been paused last year as part of the Covid Emergency 
Regulations.  It was also noted that some councillors provided weekly updates for 
their constituents via Facebook. 

 It was noted that it was important that anyone who put their name forward for 
election as a councillor was clear about what was expected of them, and that they 
understood exactly what the Code of Conduct meant.  In response, the Monitoring 
Officer explained that every new member of the Council received a presentation on 
the Code before signing up for the post, and that the Code would also be part of the 
briefing sessions arranged by the Democracy Service for potential candidates for 
the May 2022 Election.  He further stated that he would check the information sent 
out to potential candidates to ensure that the information was up to date, as 
councillors signed up to be community leaders, along with all the expectations in 
relation to conduct associated with that.  The Chair suggested that the relationship 
between the Standards Committee and the Democracy Service needed to be 
strengthened, as they may be operating in separate boxes at present. 

 The fact that councillors would not be required to put their home addresses on the 
acceptance statement for the post was welcomed, but bullying, etc., on social media 
was noted as an ongoing problem. 

 In response to a comment that the threshold for receiving gifts and hospitality varied 
across Wales, it was noted that the need to reconcile arrangements in many aspects 
was an emerging theme, but no doubt the new technology would facilitate the 
running of an All-Wales forum, which could discuss this sort of thing. 

 In response to a question, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that there were times 
when officers had suggested to the complainant that it was not a matter of a breach 
of code or protocol. 

 It was suggested that the report highlighted a conflict between two principles, i.e.  
the desire to reduce the number of complaints and the desire to reduce the 
threshold. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8/11/21 

 It was noticed that the report stated that the chair of the standards committee should 
play a leadership role, along with the chief executive, monitoring officer and leaders 
of political groups, in promoting high standards of conduct throughout the council, 
and the view was expressed that this was something that should be done more in 
Gwynedd. 

 The fact that there were clear and accessible guidelines on Gwynedd Council's 
website on how to lodge a complaint, including a language complaint, was 
welcomed. 

 It was noticed that the report stated that the primary focus of standards committees 
should be on proactive measures to support members of their council to maintain 
appropriate standards of conduct, thereby avoiding breaches of the Code, and that 
standards committees did this in a variety of ways, such as working with leaders of 
political groups, attending and monitoring Council meetings and submitting annual 
reports to councils on their activities and standards of conduct within the authority.  
In light of this, it was suggested that it would be beneficial to establish a Task and 
Finish Group to discuss our response to the report, bringing together the proposals 
highlighted during this discussion, and reporting back to the next committee 
meeting.  In response, the Monitoring Officer stated that he believed it was timely, 
prior to the May 2022 Council Elections, to look at the future of the Gwynedd 
Standards Committee in light of the issues raised in the report, as well as the new 
legislation and the statutory responsibility of political group leaders for the conduct 
of their members, considering the future format of the committee, how it could be 
made more visible and operational within the Council, and how to strengthen and 
make the connection between the committee and various Council services, e.g. 
Democracy Services, more prominent. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report for information, and to establish a Task and Finish 
Group, consisting of the Chair of the Standards Committee, together with one elected 
member (Councillor Anne Lloyd Jones), one independent member (Mr Dave Wareing) 
and the Community Committee Member (Mr Richard Parry Hughes) with the support 
of the Senior Solicitor (Corporate), to discuss the findings of the Independent Review 
of the Ethical Standards Framework in Wales, paying particular attention to the 
following matters, and to submit recommendations to the next meeting of the 
Standards Committee on 14 February, 2022: 
 

 The future format of the Standards Committee; 

 How to make the committee more visible and operational within the Council; and 

 How to strengthen and make the  connection between the committee and various 
Council services, e.g. Democracy Services, more prominent. 

 
6. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Submitted - the report of the Senior Solicitor (Corporate) presenting information about the 
Ombudsman's decisions on formal complaints against members.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

7. THE OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 
 
Submitted for information – the report of the Monitoring Officer appending the 
Ombudsman’s 2020-21 Annual Report. 
 
During the discussion, the following matters were raised: 
 

 It was noted from the table showing the proportion of complaints received under 
each principle compared to 2019/20 (page 101 of the agenda) that the number of 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8/11/21 

complaints relating to promoting equality and respect had increased significantly, 
and the need to focus on this area when conducting the training was emphasised.  It 
was also noted that the number of disclosure and registration of interest complaints 
had decreased, suggesting that the message in relation to this was starting to get 
through. 

 It was noted that paragraph 3.2.1 of the Independent Review of the Ethical 
Standards Framework stated that equality and respect for others had been added to 
the Nolan Principles by the Welsh Government, but that these principles were not 
included in the Model Code of Conduct.  Therefore, failure to comply with equality 
and respect did not in itself constitute a breach of the Code, although failure to 
adhere to the principle of equality and respect would probably amount to a breach of 
the requirements set out in paragraphs 4 (a) and 4 (b) of the Code. 

 It was noticed that only 10 out of 500 complaints had been referred to standards 
committees over the entire year.  It was suggested that this might be a point to note 
in the full Council, although it was accepted that the sense of frustration would 
continue.  In response, the Monitoring Officer noted that, despite acknowledging the 
criticism of the procedure, etc., the low number of referrals could also be positive, as 
it suggested that the majority of complaints were not serious enough to warrant an 
investigation.  

 It was suggested that if people were more willing to apologise, many of these issues 
would soon be forgotten. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

 


